LT

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 1 of 18 1:54PM

Aftcr Recordmg Rcturn To:

AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.
9 SYLVAN W Y
PARSIPPANY NEW JERSEY 07054

-35-Y  Phe Gov Lot Y
(fed Lot \ % 93010
g GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE CO.
o222,

[Sﬁéce’"ﬂbove This Line For Recording Data]

DEED OF TRUST FHA CASE NO.

Loan Number: 1013536 . 566-0072063-703

MIN: 100336300000302’783

Grantor(s) (Last name first, then first namc and mmals)
1. SENN, GERALD J 2
2. SENN, BARBARA J

O

D Additicnal names on page of document.

Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and 1n|t|als}
1. MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., (MERS)
2 GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE COMPANY - _

INERICAN FINANC 1AL KESIUR as ;mc
5 5
[éj Additional names on page of document.

Legal Description (abbreviated: i.c., lot, block, plat or sectioh,:'tﬁwr_i_éhijé,_rangc):

Full legal description on page 2 of document.

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel(s) or Account Number(s): P106466 APN3 5 0 4 0 12 0 130504
Reference Number(s) Assigned or Released: : A

[} Additional references on page of document.

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic @';@xrm $00-64%. 1362 %
WADOTZ FHA 05/03/10 Page 1 of 11 WWW, docmag:c com




* THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on NOVEMBER 16, 2010
The grantor is. GERALD J SENN AND BARBARA J SENN, HUSBAND AND WIFE

F ("Borrower™").
The trustee is EPRON NORIHAEST TTILE COMEFNY
1301-B RIVERSILE, [RIVE/ FO BXX 1667, MINT VERN, WASHINGICN 98284 {"Trustee"),
The beneﬁclary is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") (solely as nominee for Lender,
as hereinafter defined, and Lender' s successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws
of Delaware, and has: an address and telephone number of P, C. Box 2026, Flint, MI48501-2026, tel. (888)
679-MERS. o
AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC., A NEW JERSEY
CORPORATION | | ("Lender"}
is organized and existing under the laws of NEW JERSEY
and has an address of 9° SYLVAN WAY PARSTPPANY, NEW JERSEY 07054
Borrower owes Lender the pnnmpal sum of TWQO HUNDRED FORTY-TWQ THQUSAND TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 242,225.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which
provides for monthly payments, with' the full debt, if not paid eartier, dve and payable on
DECEMBER 1, 2040 ‘. This Security Instrument secures toLender: (a} the repayment of
the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and-all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note;
{b) the payment of all other sums, with interest; advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this
Security Instrument; and (c} the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose; Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustes, in trust,
with power of sale, the following described: propcrty located. in SKAGIT
County, Washington;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.
A.P.N.: P106466 APN35040120130504 [

>

which has the address of 22421 GRIP ROAD

[Street] g E
SEDRO WOOQOLLEY , Washington 98284 ("Pmperty Address"):
[City] [Zip Codc] &
FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic mﬂs-"sou-aﬂ-;ssz'

WADOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 2 of 11 ww W, docmagic.com_

WA

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 2 of 198 1:54PM



TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances; and fixtures now or hereafier a part of the property. All rcplacemems and additions shall
also be covered: by this. Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument
as the "Property. "-Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted
by Borrower in this Securlty Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
for Lender and Lénder's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but nof lirtiited to, releasing or canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to grant and convey the. Prapérty and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrantsand will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of regord.

THIS SECURITY lNSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited varlatlons by _]urlsdlcuon to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real

property.

UNIFORM COV ENANTS Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, lnterest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the’ Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each
monthly payment, together with the prmcl.pal_and_}mterest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum
for (a) taxes and special assessments levied-or. 10 be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, and (c) premmmb for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in
which the Lender must pay a morlgage ‘ingurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development ("Secretary"), or in any year in'which such premium would have been required if Lender still
held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual
mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to.the Sectetary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a
mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrumentis held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to
be determined by the Secretary. Except for the menthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called
"Escrow Items" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds,"

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for-Escrow, [tems in an aggregate amount not to
exceed the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.8.C. § 2601 et seq: and impletnenting regulations, 24 CFR Part
3500, as they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted
by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower $ payments are available
in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage instirance premium.

If the amounis held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts pcrm:ttﬂd to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. 1f the amounts of funds held
by Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow liems when due Lender- may notlfy the Borrower
and require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA:.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secufed by thls Sccurlty Instrument.
[f Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shail be credited with
the balance remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and {c) and any morigage insurance premium
installment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promiptly refund

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic &;—m B00-649-1362 '_
WADOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 3 of 11 o6 WWW, docmagrc.com

WY

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 3of 18 1:84PM




any exces’é funds o' Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by
Lender, Borrower's.account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a),
(b, and (c).

3. Appl;catwn of Payments. All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shall be applied by Lender as
follows: £

FIRST, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly

charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

SECOND, to any taxes, ‘special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood

and other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

THIRD, to interest due under the Note;

FOURTH, to amertization of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to late charges due under the Note,

4, Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the
Property, whether nowinéxistence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and
contingencies, including fire; for. Wthh Lender requtres insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in
the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the
Property, whether now in existerice or subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by
the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies
and any renewals shalt be held by Lender and shall mC]udﬂ loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form
acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender lmmedrate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. -Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and
directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All
or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of
the indebtedness under the Note and this Secﬁrity Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the
order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal,.or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged
Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph Z, of change the amount of such payments. Any excess -
insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay: all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thercto

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument-or other transfer of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in. and to insurance policies in force
shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Pmtectmn of: the Property, Borrower's Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrumeitt ¢or within sixty days of a later sale
or transfer of the Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for
at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless the Lender determines that reqti‘iri‘ement will cause undue
hatdship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumsiances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.
Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to detefriorate, reasonable wear and tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abahdoned Property. Borrower
shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or. inaccurate

FHA WASHINGTON DEED QF TRUST - MERS DocMagic &m BOD-64D-1362 '_
WADOTZ FHA 05/03/10 Page 4 of 11 WWW, dacmag)c.com

MEAIAARAL

Skaglt County Audltor
11/24/2010 Fage 4 of 19 1:54PM



information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection
with the ldan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
ocoupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower
shall comply with-the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold
and fee title shall not be. merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Condemnatlon -The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
conneetion with any condernnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place
of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the
indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction-of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts applied-in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any
application of the proeeeds to the principal shali not extend or posipone the due date of the monthly
paymetits, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount. requnred t0 pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legaily entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay
all governmental or municipal charges fings and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower
shall pay these obligations on tine dlrectly fo the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would
adversely affect Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish
to Lender receipts evidencing these payments e

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform
any other covenants and agreements contamed in'this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender's rights_ifi the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for
condemnation or to enforce laws or regulatlons) then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard
insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2. |

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and
be secured by this Security Instrument. These amourits shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at
the Note rate, and at the option of Lender shalt be immediately duc and payable,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has-priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in wntmg to the payment of the ebhgatmn secured by the lien in a manner acceptable
to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal
proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the'enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from
the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subdrdinating thelien to this Security Instrument,
If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to ‘a-lien which ‘may attain priority over this
Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying-the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien
or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the glvmg of notice.

3. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary :

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,

{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations tssued by the Secretary in the case of
payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by th:s Securlty instrument
ift
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment requlred by thls Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly paymem oF

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic m son-s49-1asz
WADOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 5 of 11 g WWW, nbcmag:c com.

MR

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page §of 19 1:54PM



_ “(in Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations

7 pontained in this Security Instrument.

" (b) *Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including
section 341(d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701;j -
3{d)} and with the:prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Seeutity Instrument if:

(i) All-or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the

Property,.is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent}, and

(iiy The Property-is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence,

or thﬁ_¢ purchaser-or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been

approved.in dccordance with the tequirements of the Secretary.
(¢) Ne Waiver: If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment
in full, but Lender does not’ requ;re such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to
subsequent gvents, :
(&) Regu'latlons of HUD Sécretary In many circumslances regulations issued by the Secretary
will limit Lender's rights, in the case'of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and
foreclose if not paid. This Security. Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not
permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(e) Mortgage Not Insured.. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance undér the National Housing Act within 60 DAYS
from the date hereof, Lender may, at its” option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Inslrument A ‘wrilten statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary
dated subsequent to 60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure
this Security Instrument and the Note shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Nutw1thstandmg the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability
of insurance is solely due to Lender's fallure to remlt a mortgage insurance premium o the
Secretary. -

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be remstatcd 1f Lender has required immediate payment
in full because of Borrower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security [nstrument. This
right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are: instituted: To_reinstate the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall tender in a lnmp sum all amounts required to-britig :_Bo_rrowcr s account current including,
to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Insttument, foreclosure costs and
reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses properly: éissociated with the foreclosure proceeding
Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obhgatlons that it secures shall remain in
effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full’: Howevcr, Lender is not required to permit
reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencemggt of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a cufreiit foreclosure proceeding, {il)
reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) remstatement will adversely
affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. :

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver.” Extens:on of the time of payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instfizmiént grgnled by Lender to any
successor in interest of Borrower shail not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or
Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any
successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amertization-of the sums

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic ﬂﬁmmmg; 400-649-1362
WADQTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 6 of 11 Www.docmag:c com

gy

Skagit Count
Au
11/24/2010 Page ys ofdltor

19 1:54pm



:-,ccured by th]S Secunty Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's
SUCCESSOrE In mterest Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver
of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower, subject t0'the provisions of paragraph 3(b}). Borrowet's covenants and agreements shall be joint
and several, Any Borrower Who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-
signing this Security Instriment only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's intevest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this

Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modity, forbear
or make any accommodations with, regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that
Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Bormwer provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it By first ¢lass mail unless applicable law requites use of another method. The
notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender-shall be given-by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any
address Lender desighates by notice toBorrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall
be deemed to have been given to’Borrower or'Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14, Governing Law; Severablllty :This Secunty Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with appllcable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions
of this Security Instrument or the Note whigh can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this
end the provisions of this Security Instrumnent and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be gwen one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permlt the presence, use, disposal, storage,
or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property Borrowcr shall not do, nor ailow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law, The preceding two
sentences shali not apply to the presence, use, or storagc on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous
Substances that are generaily recognized to be appropnate to normal re51dcnt1al uses and to maintenance of
the Property. :

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any mvesngatlon, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. Af Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal-or-6ther remediation of any Hazardous
Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall prompt]y takc all necessary remedial actions
in accordance with Environmentat Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances def' m:d as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or
toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Efivironméntal Law" means federal
laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to heahh safety or enwronmental
protection. E

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMa c%tmw B00-645- 1362
WADQTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 7 of 11 v www, docmaglc com_ .

WY

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 7of 18 1.54PM



NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
reventies of thq:_"Perer"ty. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues
and hereby directs-¢ach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior
to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security
Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit
of Lender and Borrowet. Th'is,_-_ assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment
for additional security only, -

If Lender gives notice of-breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee tor ben&f t of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument;
(b) Lender shall be entitied 1o collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the
Property shall pay all rents due and ynpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the
tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prlor ass:gnment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act
that would prevent Lender frém exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to-énter upon; take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. 'However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time
there is a breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right
or remedy of Lender. This assignment.of fents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the
Security Instrument is paid in full,

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender. requlres immediate payment in full under paragraph 9,
Lender may invoke the power of sale an(_l_lmf,any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph
18, including, but not limited to, reasonable.attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence
of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender
shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give 'such notices to Borrower and to other
persons as applicable law may require. After the time: l“équiréd by applicable law and after publication
of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sefl the Property at public auction
to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one
or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines; Trustee may Ppostpone sale of the Property for
a period or periods permitted by applicable law by public announcement at the time and place fixed
in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase thé Property. at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant
or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's. déed: shall be prima facie evidence of
the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following
order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys’
fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) aily"'excess to the person or persons
legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which-the sale took place.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by:the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary mayinvoke the nonjudicial power
of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.S,C, 3751 et seq.)
by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence forgc“'l'o,sui'e and to sell

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic eﬁmmim B00-649-1362 .
WADQOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 8 of 11 WWW, docmag:ccom

WM
Skagit County Auditor

11/24/2010 Page 8 of 18 1:54PM



the Property as'provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of
any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

197 Recbp:veyﬁnc‘e, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request
Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt
secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the
petson oF persors legally:, entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs and the
Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance..

20. Substitute Trustee.” In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
successor trustee to any | Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act.  Without conveyance of the
Property, the successor trusiee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein
and by applicable law,

21. Useof Property ' The Pmperty 18 not used principally for agricultural purposes.

22, Attorneys’ Fees, ' Lender shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' and costs in any action
or proceeding to construe of enforce any term of this Security Instrument. The term "attorneys' fees,"”
whenever used in this Security Instrumfmt shall include without limitation attorneys' fees incurred by Lender
in any bankruptcy proceeding of on appeal.. .

23. Riders to this Security lnstrument. lf one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall
amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrumnent as if the rider(s) were a part
of this Security Instrument. : -

[Check applicable box({es)).

[] Condominium Rider |:| Graduated Payment Rider [] Growing Equity Rider
] Planned Unit Development Rider E] Adjustable Rate Rider ] Rehabilitation I.oan Rider

[C] Non-Owner Occupancy Rider X3 Other [Spec1fy} MANUFACTURED HOME
~RIDER, AFFIXATION
‘, ‘AFFIDAVIT

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic ﬁm' o Sovago-1382 "
WADOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 9 of 11 v www, docmagic.com,

MDA

Skagit Count Audltor
11/24/2010 Page 9 of 19 1:54PM




" ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND
CREDIT; OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT
ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 11 of
this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- (Seal) . {Seal)
: . -Borrower -Borrower
e (Sead (Seal)
% . -Borrower -Borrower
: (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Witness:
FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic m_:'éoowé-wez

WADOTZ.FHA 05/03/10 Page 10 of 11 www.docmaitic.com -

M BARERIARAR

011240
Skagit County Auditor

11/24/2010 Page 10 of 19 1:54PM



[Space Below This Line For Acknaw ledgment]

State of 'Washi_l_ni'gto[i; o )

County of SKAGIT --_;-.: )

>

to me known to be the individial r individuals described in and who executed the within and foregoing

instrument, and acknowledged that he/she@lgned the same as hls/herffﬁ_g:l'ree and voluntary act and
deed, for the uses and purposes therem mennoned

Given under my hand and ofﬁcnal__-seqi thls_; i 17 day of Nov., 2010
w0 Notary Public in and for the state of Washington,
T : ar
NOTARY PUBLIC | - residing at; Bellingham
STATE OF WASHINGTON
KAREN ALDERSON T
My Appointment EXf@bMar 28, 2011 M,y---g;,,;,missi_pn expires; __ 3=28-11

REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE

To Trustee: g o

The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by thls Deed of Trust Said note or notes,
together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby
directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey,

without warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust 1o thc person ‘or persons legally
entitled thereto.

Date:
FHA WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST - MERS DocMagic ﬂ.?@om BO0-645- 1362
WADOTZ FHA 05/03/10 Page 11 of 11 i

www. docmagm com

S RAAMAR

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 11 of 19 1:54PMm



Legal Description

The i’aﬁd.féf‘éﬁed to in this report/policy is situated in the State of Washington, County of Skagit, and is
described as follows: ..

Lot 1 of Skagit County Short Plat No. 93-076, as approved December 8, 1993, and recorded December
15, 1993, in Volume-11of Short Plats, page 31, under Auditor’s File No. 9312150013, and amended by
Correction of Survey, recorded May 13, 1994, under Auditor’s File Na. 9405130009, records of Skagit
County, Waghington, being a portion of the South ' of Government Lot 4, of Section 1, Township 35

North, Range 4 East, WM. -~ "

i, I



. AMERTCAN-FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

9. SYLVAN WAY PARSIPPANY, NEW JERSEY
07054 s

Loan Numberf&;913536
(To be recordgd "with Se;urity Instrument)

AFFIXATION AFFIDAVIT REGARDING MANUFACTURED
(ANDFACTORYBUKI)HOME

The State of WASHINGTON 3fJﬁ  )

Countyof SKAGIT .~ )

Before me, the undersigned authonty, on thls day personally appeared GERALD J SENN,
BARBARA J SENN

(Borrower(s)) and AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

known to me to be the person(s) whose né;_n‘éf(s) is/are subscribed below, and who, being by me first duly
sworn, did each on his/or her oath state as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF MANUFACTURED HOME - ..

USED 1994 SKYLINE

New/Used Year Manufacmfé['_s Nariie
LEXTNGTON 2T910785G _ :
Mode] Name or Modc] No. Manyfacturer's Serial No. Pk Length x Width

ORE_ 256853 ORE 256854 CRE 256855 o
HUD Label Number(s): Certificate’ of Title Number:

MANUFACTURED HOME LOCATION

22421 GRIP ROAD SKAGIT -~

Street County & .

SEDRO WOOLLEY WASHINGTON L T 98284
City State e o+ Zip Code
AFFIXATION AFFIDAVIT REGARDING MANUFACTURED DocMagic CoeTE 9976491303
{(AND FACTORY BUILT) HOME www, docrmagic. com
AARMFBH.MSC 11/21/07 Page 1 of 4 M

MPAVSARR AT

Skaglt County Audltor
11/24/2010 Page 12 of 19 1:B4PM




In addltmn o ﬁhe covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower covenants and agrees
as follows

1. The manufactured home described above located at the address above is permanently affixed to a
foundation.and - wil] assume the characteristic of site-built housing.

2. The wheels, axles,” ‘tow bar, or hltch were removed when said manufactured home was placed on the
permanem site. :

3. All foundations, ‘both’ perlmeter and piers for said manufactured home have footings that are located
below the frost line or in compliance with local building codes or requirements.

4. If piers arc used for sald manufactured home, they will be placed where said home manufagturer
recommends. -

5. If state law so requlres, anchors for said manufactured home have been provided.

6. The manufactured home is permanently connected to a septic or sewage system and other utilities such
as electricity, water and natural gas;:

7. No other lien or financing affects $aid manufactured home or real estate, other than those disclosed in
writing to Lender.

8.  The foundation system of’ the manufactured home has been designed by an engineer, if required by state
or local building codes, to meet the s6il conditions of the site.

9. Borrower(s} acknowledges his or her intent that said manufactured home will become immovabie
property and part of the real property securingithe security instrument.

10. The Manufactured home will be assessed and taxed as an improvement the real property. /We
understand that if Lender does noi: escrow for these taxes, that I/'we will be responsible for payment of
such taxes.

I1. Ifthe land is being purchased, such purchase and said manufactured home represent a single real estate
transaction under applicable state law. - ™ )

12. Said manufactured home has been built unclér the Federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety
Standards that were established June 15, 1976, = =

13, This Affidavit is executed by Borrower(s) pursuant to apphcable state law.

14, All permits required by governmental authoritics have been obtained. Borrower(s) certifies that
Borrower(s) is in receipt of manufacturer's recommended maintenance program regarding the carpets
and manufactures warranties covering the heatmg/coollng system hot water heater, range, etc.and
the formaldehyde health notice.

Borrower Date Borrower . . 5 Date

Borrower Date Botrower e S Date

AFFIXATION AFFIDAVIT REGARDING MANUFACTURED DocMagic ﬂ?@fm’m 800-648-1362

(AND FACTORY BULLT) HOME www docmagm,cg’n'
AARMFBH.M3C 11/21/Q7 Page 2 of 4 L

T

Skagit County Auditor
14/24/2010 Page 14 of 19 1:54PM



In Wltness Whercof Borrower(s) and Lender has executed this Affidavit in my presence and in the presence
of undcrmgned WImesses onthis 17 day of Nowv,, 2010

Witness ) Witness

STATE OF WASHING:T@N- .

COUNTY OF SKAGIT

The foregoing instrument was acknowled ed before me this _17th dayof _ Now., 2010 |
by GERALD J SENN, BARBARi J SENN

H

who is personally known to me or whd pfqyi‘déd "WA State Driver's Licenseys identification.

NOTARY PUBLIC B o a
STATE OF WASHINGTON Notary ?-ublic

KAREN ALDERSON

My Appointment Expires Mar 22, 2011

“ Karen Alderson

3-28-11

My ‘.Cpmmission Expires:

AFFIXATION AFFIDAVIT REGARDING MANUFACTURED DocMagic ﬁ-@mm BOG-649-7362

AND FACTORY BUILT) HOME agu';.
,&ARMFBH MSC 11/21/07 Page 3 of 4 www dacm m_.

IR

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 15 of 19 1:54PM



. LENDER'S STATEMENT OF INTENT

The mdm;'gmd {"Londer™) intends that the Home be an immovable fixture and & permanent improvesent
to thc Lmd

AMERTCAN FIWQIALMES IN

STATE OF NEW" JERSEY’ o

s
COOUNTY OF MO IS :}
T e —

<,
personally known to me or pruved to me on'ihe bas:s of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s} whose!
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o nik that he/she/they execited the
same in hiz/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their s:gnamre(s) g the mstmmem, the mdmdu:;l{s),

at the person on behalf of which the indivitduas) acted, eXecyicy the ngt

| B/@:T:’m fﬂ 79(/,,630

No[aryPrmdeame :
:: N -
e s ”__,09
B Qua.l.ﬁcdmtheComtyof ’fﬂ””‘i

(Officiat Seal) My Commission Emm (2373

Blan'ca' R. Reynoso
Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission En__pures_ Saphombor 23,2013

Drafted By:

AFFIXATION AFFIDAVIYT REAARDING MANUFACTURED
NO FACTORY BUILT) HOME

DocMagic EFgmme Mﬂ-«u—v:i"b!__.': T
ARMFBHMSC 11/21/07 Page 4 of 4 Www. dormagic.com .

AU RAATA

Skaglt County Auditor

11/24/2010 Page 18 of 19 1:54PM



MIN:,100336300000302783 Loan Number: 1013536

~~MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER
~TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

THIS MANUFACTUR.ED HOME RIDER is made this 16th day of NOVEMBER, 2010 ,
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust
or Other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument”} of the same date hereof given by the undersigned
(the "Borrower(s)") to secure Borrower's Promissory Note (or Manufactured Home Retail Installment
Contract) to AMERI CAN FINAN CIAL RESOURCES, INC., A NEW JERSEY
CORPORATION - - (the "Note Holder")
of the same date hereof (the "Note") and relating to the property described in the Security Insirument and
located at:

22421 GRIP ROAD . SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 958284

The following provisions are apphcab[c to the Secunty Instrument, including those marked and completed
{where applicable): .

1. [§] DESCRIPTION OF REAL PR()‘PEIiTY. The description of the real property set forth in the
Security Instrument is amended by the addi.t_icjn of the following:

"Together with all improvements constructcd upon, affixed fo or located upon the above described real
property, including without limitation any residential dwetling: located upon or to be located thereon,
which dwelling is or may be a manufactured home, as hereinbelow described, which manufactured
home is or upon placement and affixation shall be concl‘uswely deemed to be real estate (the
"Manufactured Home"): - EE

Make: Model Serial Number:

LEXINGTDN 5 2T9107885G
Year Built: 1994 Length and Wldth D

X No Certificate of Title has been issued [ Certificate of Tltle No

2. [J MANUFACTURED HOME AS PERSONAL PROPERTY SECUR]TY “The Note is also secured
by a security interest in favor of Note Holder in the following described manufactured home (" Manufactured
Home"), which is located on the real property described in the Securlty Instrument

Make: Model: _ E Scrlal Number

Year Built: Length and Width:

[3 Mo Certificate of Title has been issued ) Certificate of Title No.

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST DocMagic ErorTns 5006451362

OR QTHER SECURITY {NSTRUMENT www. dacmagie. com
MH.RDR 06/11/09 Page 1 of 3 U

BB

Skagit County Auditor

11/24/2010 Page 17 of 19 1.54PM



3. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER(S) RELATING TO MANUFACTURED HOME.
If Paragraph I has'béen marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) to comply with all State and local laws
and régulations relating to the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein
including, but not.limited o, surrendering the Certificate of Title (if required), obtaining any governmental
approval and exocutmg any documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property
under State and Iocal Iaw

The Manufactured Home shall be at all times and for all purposes permanently affixed to and part of the real
property described herein‘and. shall not be removed from said real property. Borrower(s) covenant(s) that
affixing the Manuf‘acturod Hone to:the real property described herein does not violate any zoning laws or
other local requirements applicable to manufactured homes.

If Paragraph 2 has been marked and-completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) and covenani(s) that the Manufactured
Home is and shall remain per$onal property, severable and separate from the real property described in the
Security Instrument, and agrée(s)-and covenant(s) not to take any action, or fail to take any action, which
would result in a change in such"sta’tus e

4, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT. This Security Instrument shall be a
security agreement granting Lender a first and prior security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and
interest in, to and under any personal property ("Pcrsonal Property") which under and within the meaning
of the applicable State laws is and cannot be classified and considered real property, if any. Personal
Property shall also include the Manufactured Home described in Paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable. In the
event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Trustee or a substitute trustee, or under judgment of the court
or pursuant to a power of sale, all of the Property and Personal Property may, at the option of Lender, be
sold as 2 whole or any part thereof. It shall ‘not be necessary:to have present at the place of such sale the
Personal Property or any part thereof, Lender, as well as Trustee or any substitute trustee on Lender's
behalf, shall have all the rights, remedies and recourses-with respect to the Personal Property afforded to a
"Secured Party” by the applicable state laws in addition to and not in limitation of the other rights and
recourse afforded Lender and/or Trustee or any: substitute’ trustee under this Security Instrument.

Bortrower(s) shall, upon demand, pay to Lender the amount.of any and all expenses, including the fees and
disbursements of Lender' s legal counsel and of any experts andagents y whlch Lender may incur in connection
with: (i) the making and/or administration of this Security Instrutnent; (i) the custody, prescrvation, use
or operation of, or the sale or collection from, or other realization upon any. property, real and/or personal,

described in this Security Instrument; (iii) the exercise or enfor¢ement of any of the rights of Lender under
this Security Instrument; or (iv) the failure by Borrower(s) to perform or observe any of the provisions or
covenants in this Security Instrument. .

Lender may, at its election, at any time after the delivery of this Security Instrument, sign one or more copies
of this Security Instrument in order that such copies may be used as:a financing statement under the
applicable State laws. Lender's signature need not be acknowledged, and is notnecessary.to the effectiveness
hereof as a deed of trust, a security agreement, or (unless otherwise required by apphcab]e law) a financing
statement. S

5. RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS. Lender shall not be respohsiblg_fof any improvements
made or to be made, or for their completion relating 1o the real preperty, and shall noy --io__-ar_iy way be
considered a guarantor of performance by any person or parly providing or effecting such jmprovements.

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST DocMagic aﬁgﬂm 800-649.1362

OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT www docmagrc com
MH.RDR 0G/11/09 Page 2 of 3

WA

Skagit County Auditor
11/24/2010 Page 18 of 19 1:54PM



6 INVAL]D PROVISIONS If any provision of this Security Instrument is declared invalid, illegal or
unenforceable by a gourt of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions
shall be severed from*this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or
unenforceable | provisionis not a part of this Security Instrument.

xceuted this . 17~ day of Nov., 2010

@Y

{Seal) 4 né%zé_,Z (Seal)

ﬁERALD ﬁ SENN '-'.-“_Bc}rrower BARBARA J ﬁN’N -Borrower
" (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower.” -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT
MH.RDR 06/11/09 Page 3 of 3

DocMagic m 8006491362
www, docmagfc com

MR

Skagit County Auditor

11/24/2010 Page 18 of 19 1:54PM




